

NO. 12-13-00302-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

LG ELECTRONICS, USA, INC. AND RENT-A-CENTER TEXAS. L.P.

v.

JESSICA GRIGG, JENNIFER ALMARAZ AND JUSTIN LUKE, INDIVIDUALLY

**APPEAL FROM THE 159TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
ANGELINA COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE No. CV-01745-12-09
THE HONORABLE PAUL WHITE PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LG ELECTRONICS, USA, INC.**

MANNING, GOSDA & ARREDONDO, L.L.P.

Robert D. Arredondo
State Bar No. 01357400
C. Creighton Carr, II
State Bar No. 24034361
MANNING, GOSDA & ARREDONDO, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 525
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 783-7070 – Telephone
(713) 783-7157 – Facsimile

**Counsel for Appellant,
LG ELECTRONICS, USA, INC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	2
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument and Authorities	
A. Appellees lack standing to bring wrongful death claims based on Ellis Luke’s death because court orders have terminated their parent-child relationships with Ellis Luke.....	6
B. The cases relied on by Appellees are distinguishable and do not address the legal question underlying this case.....	11
Conclusion.....	17
Prayer.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Appendix	
A-1 September 16, 2013 Order denying LG Electronics, USA, Inc.’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	
A-2 LG Electronics, USA, Inc.’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	

- [A-3](#) Texas Family Code § 161.206
- [A-4](#) *Go International v. Lewis*, 601 S.W.2d 495 (Tex.App- El Paso 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
- [A-5](#) *Haley v. Nova Research, Inc.*, 2005 WL 701036 (N.D. Tex. 2005)
- [A-6](#) *Brown v. Edwards Transfer Co., Inc.*, 764 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1998)
- [A-7](#) *Garza v. Maverick Market, Inc.*, 768 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. 1989)
- [A-8](#) *Buster v. Metropolitan Transit Authority*, 835 S.W.2d 236 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist] 1992, no pet.)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acker v. Tex. Water Comm'n</i> , 790 S.W.2d 299, 301 (Tex. 1990).....	6
<i>Board of Ins. Com'rs of Texas v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 180 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. 1944).....	11
<i>Brown v. Edwards Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1998)....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Buster v. Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 835 S.W.2d 236 (Tex.App.—Houston [14 th Dist] 1992, no pet.).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Byrnes v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 309 (E.D. Tex. 1986).....	9
<i>Cavanugh v. Jones</i> , 863 S.W.2d 551 (Tex.App.—Austin 1993, writ denied).....	6
<i>Garza v. Maverick Market, Inc.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. 1989).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Go International v. Lewis</i> , 601 S.W.2d 495 (Tex.App- El Paso 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Goss v. Franz</i> , 287 S.W.2d 289 (Tex.App.—Amarillo 1956, writ ref'd).....	6
<i>Haley v. Nova Research, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 701036 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	7, 9, 16
<i>Hogan v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 246 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 1997, no writ).....	6
<i>In re LaBlatt Food Serv.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>McBride v. Clayton</i> , 166 S.W.2d 125, 128 (Tex. 1942).....	6
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hosp.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Parr</i> , 678 S.W.2d 527 (Tex.App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	6

Transport Ins. Co. v. Faircloth, 898 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. 1995).....7

Statutes

TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE §71.004..... 5, 6

TEXAS FAMILY CODE 161.206..... 5, 7, 10, 11, 16
